UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 2011

1 A RESOLUTION honoring the 107th anniversary of the Girl Scouts on March 12,

- 2 2019.
- WHEREAS, on March 12, 1912, Juliette Gordon Low founded the first Girl Scout
- 4 troop in Savannah, Georgia, with just 18 girls; and
- 5 WHEREAS, in the 107 years since, the Girls Scouts have honored her vision and
- 6 legacy, building girls of courage, confidence, and character who make the world a better
- 7 place; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Girl Scouts consistently drive positive change in their communities;
- 9 and
- WHEREAS, Girl Scout participation has been instrumental in the development of
- female leaders in government, business, education, the arts, and public service; and
- 12 WHEREAS, while the Girl Scout program has evolved over the years, the
- 13 fundamental experience of being a part of Girl Scouts connects generations of women;
- 14 and
- WHEREAS, today, there are more than 59 million Girl Scout alumnae in the United
- 16 States, and there are 1.7 million girl members and 750,000 adult volunteers; and
- WHEREAS, this body rightfully acknowledges the work of the Girl Scouts,
- congratulates the organization upon its 107th anniversary, and thanks those Girl Scouts in
- 19 the Commonwealth for all they have done to shape the lives of Kentucky's young girls;
- NOW, THEREFORE,
- 21 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 22 Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby honor the Girl Scouts upon their
- 24 107th anniversary on March 12, 2019.
- 25 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of the Girl
- 26 Scouts.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 2011

1 Resolution to Senator Robin L. Webb.